
WG3 (MULTIPHASE FLOW MODELLING)
Meeting minutes Nancy, 14th October 2011

Nine action members were present in the meeting:

Helge Andersson, NTNU (NO) helge.i.andersson@ntnu.no
Regis Angilella, ENSG INPL (FR)   jean-regis.angilella@ensg.inpl-nancy.fr  
Dariusz Asendrych, Częstochowa University Tech. (PL) darek@imc.pcz.czest.pl
Jari Hamalainen (WG Leader), Laappenranta Univ. (FI) jari.hamalainen@lut.fi
Timo Kuntzsch, PTSpaper (DE) T.Kuntzsch@ptspaper.de
Cristian Marchioli, University of Udine (IT) marchioli@uniud.it
Christopher Nilsen, NTNU (NO) Christopher.Nilsen@ntnu.no
Nejc Zakrajsek, Minet (SI) Nejc.Zakrajsec@minet.si
Lihao Zhao, NTNU (NO) Lihao.Zhao@ntnu.no

After a brief introduction of the members present,  the meeting has been co-
chaired by WG leader J. Hamalainen and WG deputy leader H. Andersson.

Group  discussion  was  directed,  mainly,  to  the  items  proposed  by  the 
management committee:

1.  Definition  of  test  cases including definition  of  geometries to  be studied 
transversely by the WG members and by the different Working Groups

The WG proposal is to focus first on simplified reference flow configurations:
- Fibre-laden  turbulent  flow  in  a  converging  channel  (mimicking  the 

headbox geometry)

Fig. 1 Schematic of the headbox (Lundell et al., 2011).
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- Fibre-laden turbulent flow through a circular sudden expansions (which 
are typically found in the crossflow distributor, the turbulence generator, 
and the headbox nozzle).

  Fig. 2 Schematic of the sudden expansion (Heath et al., 2007).

- Fibre-laden turbulent flow in a inclined open channel (“water table”)

Fig. 3 Schematic of KTH water-table (Kvick et al. 2012)
The glass plate is ~2m long and ~0.6m wide.

Simulations  should  consider  fibres  with  length  0.8  mm <  L  <  2.5  mm and 
diameter 30 micron < d < 50 micron and consistencies of order 1%.
Quantities  to  be  measured  are  fibre  mixing  (wall-normal  and  spanwise 
concentrations), fibre orientation, position and velocity.
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2. The group discussed the importance of attracting industrial partners to the 
COST action. We will prepare a text describing the objectives of WG3, which 
will be proposed to the Action executive committee, and later distributed by the 
WG members to possible industrial partners.

Finally, the group agreed that it would be more convenient to have the next WG 
meeting at the same time as the next MC meeting.

Nancy, October 14th, 2011


